
JASPER COUNTY 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
 

May 18, 2023 

 ______________________________________________________________________________  
 

Case Number:  2023-V-003 

Name of Applicant: Chris Allen 

Name of Owner:  Andrea Hill 

Address of Property: 571 E Mourning Dove Ct 

Tax Parcel:  019C 278 

Commissioner District:  4 (Four) 

 ______________________________________________________________________________  
 

Request:   Variance Request for a reduction a side setback on the 

southern property line from 15’ to 11.5’ to construct a 

home. 
 

Size of Property:  0.41 acres  
 

Present Zoning:  Residential 
 

Present Use:  Under construction for a single-family home 
 

Potential Effects 

On County:   No negative effect anticipated. 
 

Applicable Standards: (Chapter 119 - Zoning Ordinance) 
Section 119-224 Development standards—Agriculture and residential districts. (Chapter 119 - Zoning 

Ordinance) 

 

Item  RES  

Minimum side yard  30 ft.  

 

AND 
 

ARTICLE III. - GENERAL PROVISIONS  

Sec. 119-121. - Nonconforming uses, structures and lots.  

(d)  Nonconforming lots.  

(1)  Nonconforming lots, defined. A lot lawfully existing at the effective date of the ordinance 

from which this chapter is derived (and not created for the purpose of evading the 

requirements of this chapter or chapter 105, development standards and regulations) but 

which fails by reason of the adoption or amendment of the ordinance from which this 

chapter is derived to conform to the present requirements for area, dimensions, or 

location of the zoning district.  

(2)  Continuation of nonconforming lots.  
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a.  Where the owner of a lot at the time of the adoption of the ordinance from which this 

chapter is derived or the owner's successor in title thereto does not own sufficient 

land to enable such person to conform to the dimensional requirements of this 

chapter, either:  

1.  Such lot may be used as a building site for a single-family residence in a district 

where residences are permitted; or  

2.  Such lot may be used as a building site for any other use permitted in the zoning 

district; provided that said lot requirements or building setbacks are not reduced 

below the minimum specified in the appropriate district by more than 50 

percent; and provided that the minimum requirements of the county board of 

health can be met for lots on septic systems.  

b.  Lot dimensional reductions greater than the 50 percent maximum reduction set forth 

in this section may be approved upon appeal, provided that:  

1.  The reduction is approved as a variance under the appeals procedure.  

2.   The decreased requirements conform as closely as possible to the required 

dimensions.  

 

BACKGROUND: 

On January 17, 2023 a building permit, BP2023-01-09, was issued for a new 

residential home at 571 E. Mourning Dove Ct.  There was approval from Turtle Cove 

A&E and the permit information met the ordinance criteria for setbacks.  One of the 

requirements for new home construction in the RES (Residential) Zoning district is 

to have a Box Check Survey completed to show the exact setbacks on the property. 

 When the Box Check Survey was submitted to the office for acceptance the 

southern property line showed 11.5 feet.  The other property line setbacks complied 

with the ordinance.  The builder applied for a Variance to the southern property line 

to seek a Variance to allow that side setback to be 11.5 feet. 

 

Staff Analysis:   As per Section 119-421 of the Jasper County Zoning 

Ordinance, such variances may be granted in individual 

cases of practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship upon 

a finding by the Board that the following exists. Staff has 

provided the criteria below for your reference. 
     

1. That the special circumstances or conditions 

applying to the building or land in question are 

peculiar to such premises and do not apply 

generally to other land or buildings in the vicinity. 
 

    2. That the granting of the application is necessary 

for the preservation and enjoyment of a property 

right and not merely to serve as a convenience to 

the applicant. 
      

3.   That the condition from which relief or a variance 

      is sought did not result from action by the     

      applicant. 
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4.    That the authorizing of the variance will not impair 

      an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent    

      property or unreasonably increase the congestion  

      in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or  

      imperil the public safety, or unreasonably  

      diminish or impair established property values  

      within the surrounding areas, or in any other  

      respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals  

      or general welfare of the inhabitants of the  

      county. 
 

5.      That the granting of the variance will be in  

     harmony with the general purpose and intent and  

     policies of the comprehensive plan. 
 

    6.  That the granting of the variance will not allow a 

structure or use in a district in which that structure 

or use is prohibited. 
 

 

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 

Should this petition be approved by the Jasper County Board of Appeals, it 

should be approved subject to the owner’s agreement to the following 

enumerated conditions. Where these conditions conflict with the stipulations and 

offerings contained in the Letter of Intent, these conditions shall supersede unless 

specifically stipulated by the Board of Appeals:  

1. The structure shall not be any closer than 11.5’ from the southern 

side setback line (abutting Tax Parcel 019C 279). 

2. Variance 23-003 is for the home only. 

3. The Variance is valid for a period of 2 years.  If the structure is not      

completed within that time frame this Variance shall be considered    

void. 

4. Any additional conditions the Appeals Board may feel necessary 
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LOCATION MAP 

 

 

AERIAL MAP 
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SIGN 
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APPLICANT’S INFORMATION 

 
 

LETTER OF INTENT 
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SITE PLAN/Box Check Survey 
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SITE PLAN – just the lot with setback dimensions 

 

 
 

ELEVATIONS & FLOOR PLANS FOR THE HOME 
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